

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR QUASHING & SET ASIDE  
FIR/ORDER) NO. 8045 of 2017**

=====

JAKAMBHAI SULEMANBHAI MOVAR &amp; 1....Applicant(s)

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT &amp; 1....Respondent(s)

=====

Appearance:

NANAVATI &amp; CO., ADVOCATE for the Applicant(s) No. 1-2

MS. PATHAK, ADDL. PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 1

NOTICE SERVED BY DS for the RESPONDENT(s) No. 2

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MR.JUSTICE J.B.PARDIWALA**

Date : 03/04/2017

**ORAL ORDER**

1. Mr. Riddhesh Trivedi, the learned counsel has instructions to appear on behalf of the respondent No.2-original first informant.

2. Ms. Thakore, the learned APP, informs that the investigation is in progress and it is not clear, till this date, as to what led the deceased to take the drastic step of committing suicide. According to the learned APP, although there is a suicide note left behind by the deceased, in which, the names of the two applicants herein figure, yet the investigation carried out so far, does not reveal anything as regards aiding or instigating the deceased to commit suicide. Let the investigation proceed further.

3. By the next returnable date, if there is any further material collected, the learned APP shall inform the court.
4. Post the matter on 21.06.2017.
5. To be heard with Special Criminal Application No.2217 of 2017.

The interim order, granted earlier, to continue.

(J.B.PARDIWALA, J.)

Vahid